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1 144.50000 144.50000  Simplex FM Narrow ALmode52 None

2 144.51250 144.51250  Simplex FM Narrow ALmode53 None

3 144.52500 144.52500  Simplex FM Narrow ALmode54 None

4 144.53750 144.53750  Simplex FM Narrow ALmode55 None

5 144.55000 144.55000  Simplex FM Narrow ALmode56 None

6 144.56250 144.56250  Simplex FM Narrow ALmode57 None

7 144.57500 144.57500  Simplex FM Narrow ALmode58 None

8 144.58750 144.58750  Simplex FM Narrow ALmode59 None

9 144.60000 144.60000  Simplex FM Narrow ALmode60 None

10 144.61250 144.61250  Simplex FM Narrow DV CALL None

11 144.62500 144.62500  Simplex FM Narrow ALmod62R None

12 144.63750 144.63750  Simplex FM Narrow ALmode63 None

13 144.65000 144.65000  Simplex FM Narrow ALmod64R None

14 144.66250 144.66250  Simplex FM Narrow ALmode65 None

15 144.67500 144.67500  Simplex FM Narrow ALmod66R None

16 144.68750 144.68750  Simplex FM Narrow ALmode67 None

17 144.70000 144.70000  Simplex FM Narrow ALmode68 None

18 144.71250 144.71250  Simplex FM Narrow ALmode69 None

19 144.72500 144.72500  Simplex FM Narrow ALmode70 None

20 144.73750 144.73750  Simplex FM Narrow ALmode71 None

21 144.75000 144.75000  Simplex FM Narrow ALmode72 None

22 144.76250 144.76250  Simplex FM Narrow ALmode73 None

23 144.77500 144.77500  Simplex FM Narrow ALmod74R None

24 144.78750 144.78750  Simplex FM Narrow ALmode75 None

25 144.92500 144.92500  Simplex FM DGUSE1 None

26 144.93750 144.93750  Simplex FM DGUSE2 None

27 144.95000 144.95000  Simplex FM DGUSE3 None

29 144.61250 144.61250  Simplex DN Digi Calling None

30 144.80000 144.80000  Simplex FM Narrow APRS UK None

31 144.81250 144.81250  Simplex DN MB6DL None

32 144.82500 144.82500  Simplex DN MB6AN None

33 145.20000 145.20000  Simplex FM Narrow V16 (S8) None

34 145.21250 145.21250  Simplex FM Narrow V17 None

35 145.22500 145.22500  Simplex FM Narrow V18 (S9) None

36 145.23750 145.23750  Simplex FM Narrow V19 None

37 145.25000 145.25000  Simplex FM Narrow V20 (S10 None

38 145.26250 145.26250  Simplex FM Narrow V21 None

39 145.27500 145.27500  Simplex FM Narrow V22 (S11 None

40 145.28750 145.28750  Simplex FM Narrow V23 None

41 145.28750 145.28750  Simplex FM Narrow MB7IFZ Tone

42 145.30000 145.30000  Simplex FM Narrow V24 (S12 None

43 145.31250 145.31250  Simplex FM Narrow V25 None

44 145.32500 145.32500  Simplex FM Narrow V26 (S13 None

45 145.33750 145.33750  Simplex FM Narrow MB7ICU Tone
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46 145.33750 145.33750  Simplex FM Narrow V27 None

47 145.35000 145.35000  Simplex FM Narrow V28 (S14 None

48 145.36250 145.36250  Simplex FM Narrow V29 None

49 145.37500 145.37500  Simplex FM Narrow V30 (S15 None

50 145.38750 145.38750  Simplex FM Narrow V31 None

51 145.40000 145.40000  Simplex FM Narrow V32 (S16 None

52 145.41250 145.41250  Simplex FM Narrow V33 None

53 145.42500 145.42500  Simplex FM Narrow V34 (S17 None

54 145.43750 145.43750  Simplex FM Narrow V35 None

55 145.45000 145.45000  Simplex FM Narrow V36 (S18 None

56 145.46250 145.46250  Simplex FM Narrow V37 None

57 145.47500 145.47500  Simplex FM Narrow V38 (S19 None

58 145.48750 145.48750  Simplex FM Narrow V39 None

59 145.50000 145.50000  Simplex FM Narrow V40-S20- None

60 145.51250 145.51250  Simplex FM Narrow V41 None

61 145.52500 145.52500  Simplex FM Narrow V42 (S21 None

62 145.53750 145.53750  Simplex FM Narrow V43 None

63 145.55000 145.55000  Simplex FM Narrow V44 (S22 None

64 145.56250 145.56250  Simplex FM Narrow V45 None

65 145.57500 145.57500  Simplex FM Narrow V46 (S23 None

66 145.60000 145.00000 600 kHz Minus FM GB3AS VH Tone

67 145.61250 145.01250 600 kHz Minus FM GB7LV A& None

68 145.62500 145.02500 600 kHz Minus FM Narrow GB3GD Tone

69 145.65000 145.05000 600 kHz Minus FM Narrow GB3MN Tone

70 145.67500 145.07500 600 kHz Minus FM Narrow GB3LD Tone

71 145.70000 145.10000 600 kHz Minus FM Narrow GB3EV Tone

72 145.72500 145.12500 600 kHz Minus FM Narrow GB3TP Tone

73 145.75000 145.15000 600 kHz Minus FM Narrow GB3MP Tone

74 145.77500 145.17500 600 kHz Minus FM Narrow GB3RF Tone

75 145.77500 145.17500 600 kHz Minus FM GB3DG VH Tone

76 430.82500 438.42500 7.60 MHz Plus FM Narrow GB3IM-R Tone

77 430.88750 438.48750 7.60 MHz Plus FM Narrow GB3WQ Tone

78 431.08750 431.08750  Simplex DN MB6ICU None

79 433.32500 434.92500 1.60 MHz Plus FM Narrow GB3CA Ca Tone

80 433.35000 434.95000 1.60 MHz Plus FM Narrow GB3LF Tone

81 433.40000 433.40000  Simplex FM Narrow U272 None

82 433.42500 433.42500  Simplex FM Narrow U274 None

83 433.45000 433.45000  Simplex FM Narrow U276 None

84 433.47500 433.47500  Simplex FM Narrow U278 None

85 433.50000 433.50000  Simplex FM Narrow U280 CAL None

86 433.52500 433.52500  Simplex FM Narrow U282 None

87 433.55000 433.55000  Simplex FM Narrow U284 None

88 433.57500 433.57500  Simplex FM Narrow U286 None

89 430.82500 438.42500 7.60 MHz Plus FM GB3IM-R Tone
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90 434.72500 433.12500 1.60 MHz Minus FM GB3IM-S Tone

93 438.58750 438.58750  Simplex DN DH1 None

94 438.60000 438.60000  Simplex DN DH2 None

95 438.61250 438.61250  Simplex DN DH3 Calling None

96 438.62500 438.62500  Simplex DN DH4 None

97 438.63750 438.63750  Simplex DN DH5 None

98 438.65000 438.65000  Simplex DN DH6 None

99 438.66250 438.66250  Simplex DN DH7 None

100 438.67500 438.67500  Simplex DN DH8 None

102 446.00625 446.00625  Simplex FM Narrow PMR 1 None

103 446.01875 446.01875  Simplex FM Narrow PMR 2 None

104 446.03125 446.03125  Simplex FM Narrow PMR 3 None

105 446.04375 446.04375  Simplex FM Narrow PMR 4 None

106 446.05625 446.05625  Simplex FM Narrow PMR 5 None

107 446.06875 446.06875  Simplex FM Narrow PMR 6 None

108 446.08125 446.08125  Simplex FM Narrow PMR 7 None

109 446.09375 446.09375  Simplex FM Narrow PMR 8 None

110 446.10625 446.10625  Simplex FM Narrow PMR 9 None

111 446.11875 446.11875  Simplex FM Narrow PMR 10 None

112 446.13125 446.13125  Simplex FM Narrow PMR 11 None

113 446.14375 446.14375  Simplex FM Narrow PMR 12 None

114 446.15625 446.15625  Simplex FM Narrow PMR 13 None

115 446.16875 446.16875  Simplex FM Narrow PMR 14 None

116 446.18125 446.18125  Simplex FM Narrow PMR 15 None

117 446.19375 446.19375  Simplex FM Narrow PMR 16 None

119 434.45000 434.45000  Simplex DN D Node / Pi Star None

120 434.00000 434.00000  Simplex DN D Node 1 None

121 438.80000 438.80000  Simplex DN D Node 2 None

122 439.50000 439.50000  Simplex DN D Node 3 None

123 433.60625 433.60625  Simplex DN D Node 4 None

125 145.61250 145.01250 600 kHz Minus FM GB30A Southport Tone

127 433.25000 434.85000 1.60 MHz Plus FM GB3LI LIVERPOOL Tone

128 430.85000 438.45000 7.60 MHz Plus FM GB3FC - Blackpoo Tone

130 433.57500 433.57500  Simplex FM Narrow U286 None

131 433.63750 433.63750  Simplex FM Narrow MB6IOK None

132 434.01250 434.01250  Simplex FM Narrow MB6ISK None

133 439.16250 430.16250 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7TD Tone

134 430.88750 438.48750 7.60 MHz Plus FM Narrow RU71 Tone

135 430.82500 438.42500 7.60 MHz Plus FM Narrow GB3IM-C Tone

136 430.82500 438.42500 7.60 MHz Plus FM Narrow GB3RO Tone

137 430.85000 438.45000 7.60 MHz Plus FM Narrow GB3FC Tone

138 430.86250 438.46250 7.60 MHz Plus FM Narrow GB3PT Tone

139 439.46250 430.46250 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7AN None

140 430.88750 438.48750 7.60 MHz Plus FM Narrow RU71 Tone
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141 430.90000 438.50000 7.60 MHz Plus FM Narrow GB3PZ Tone

142 430.92500 438.52500 7.60 MHz Plus FM Narrow GB7BR/CA Tone

143 430.93750 438.53750 7.60 MHz Plus FM Narrow GB3WP Tone

144 430.95000 438.55000 7.60 MHz Plus FM Narrow RU76 Tone

145 430.96250 438.56250 7.60 MHz Plus FM Narrow GB7JL Tone

146 430.97500 438.57500 7.60 MHz Plus FM Narrow GB3BY Tone

147 430.87500 438.47500 7.60 MHz Plus FM Narrow GB7HN Tone

148 430.87500 438.47500 7.60 MHz Plus FM Narrow GB7KL Tone

149 439.47500 430.47500 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow DVU38 None

150 439.48750 430.48750 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7WC Tone

151 439.50000 430.50000 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7FC None

152 439.51250 430.51250 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7WX Tone

153 439.52500 430.52500 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7YR Tone

154 439.53750 430.53750 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7LF Tone

155 439.55000 430.55000 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow DVU44 Tone

156 439.56250 430.56250 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow DVU45 Tone

157 439.57500 430.57500 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7HX Tone

158 439.58750 430.58750 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7DH None

159 439.60000 430.60000 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow DVU48 Tone

160 439.61250 430.61250 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7DV Tone

161 439.62500 430.62500 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7RV None

162 439.63750 430.63750 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow DVU51 None

163 439.65000 430.65000 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7RA Tone

164 439.66250 430.66250 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7DJ Tone

165 439.67500 430.67500 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7BF Tone

166 439.68750 430.68750 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7WM Tone

167 439.70000 430.70000 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7MB Tone

168 439.71250 430.71250 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7EL Tone

169 439.72500 430.72500 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7FD None

170 439.75000 430.75000 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7MP Tone

171 439.76250 430.76250 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7WP Tone

172 439.77500 430.77500 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7RL Tone

173 433.38750 433.38750  Simplex FM Narrow U271 None

174 433.41250 433.41250  Simplex FM Narrow U273 None

175 433.43750 433.43750  Simplex FM Narrow U275 None

176 433.46250 433.46250  Simplex FM Narrow U277 None

177 433.48750 433.48750  Simplex FM Narrow U279 None

178 433.51250 433.51250  Simplex FM Narrow U281 None

179 433.53750 433.53750  Simplex FM Narrow U283 None

180 433.56250 433.56250  Simplex FM Narrow U285 None

181 433.58750 433.58750  Simplex FM Narrow U287 None

182 433.62500 433.62500  Simplex FM Narrow DV70 1 None

183 433.65000 433.65000  Simplex FM Narrow DV70 2 None

184 433.67500 433.67500  Simplex FM Narrow DV70 3 None
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185 433.70000 433.70000  Simplex FM Narrow DV70 4R None

186 433.72500 433.72500  Simplex FM Narrow DV70 5R None

187 433.75000 433.75000  Simplex FM Narrow DV70 6R None

188 433.77500 433.77500  Simplex FM Narrow DV70 7R None

189 433.80000 433.80000  Simplex FM Narrow DV70 8 None

190 434.25000 434.25000  Simplex FM Narrow NWAG None

191 438.61250 438.61250  Simplex FM Narrow DV70CALL None

192 431.10000 431.10000  Simplex FM Narrow MB6IYLPA None

193 431.11250 431.11250  Simplex FM Narrow MB6IBN None

194 431.12500 431.12500  Simplex FM Narrow DG11 70 None

195 431.13750 431.13750  Simplex FM Narrow MB6IOH None

196 431.15000 431.15000  Simplex FM Narrow MB6ILI None

197 431.16250 431.16250  Simplex FM Narrow DG14 70 None

198 433.98750 433.98750  Simplex FM Narrow DG15 70 None

199 434.02500 434.02500  Simplex FM Narrow AG16 70 T Sql

200 434.03750 434.03750  Simplex FM Narrow DG17 70 None

201 434.05000 434.05000  Simplex FM G7CDA-02 None

202 434.47500 434.47500  Simplex FM Narrow DG19 70 None

203 434.48750 434.48750  Simplex FM Narrow DG20 70 None

204 434.50000 434.50000  Simplex FM Narrow DG21 70 Tone

205 434.51250 434.51250  Simplex FM G7CDA-01 None

206 434.52500 434.52500  Simplex FM Narrow DG23 70 T Sql

207 439.40000 430.40000 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow DVU32 T Sql

208 430.01250 430.01250  Simplex FM Narrow MB7AGF T Sql

209 430.02500 430.02500  Simplex FM Narrow MB7ANW Tone

210 430.03750 430.03750  Simplex FM Narrow MB7APL Tone

211 430.05000 430.05000  Simplex FM Narrow MB7AZE T Sql

212 430.06250 430.06250  Simplex FM Narrow MB7ALV Tone

213 430.07500 430.07500  Simplex FM Narrow MB7ALE Tone

214 431.06250 431.06250  Simplex FM Narrow AG07 70 None

215 431.07500 431.07500  Simplex FM Narrow MB6IGS None

216 431.08750 431.08750  Simplex FM Narrow MB6IQY None

217 438.40000 430.80000 7.60 MHz Minus FM Narrow RAYNETr1 None

218 432.77500 434.37500 1.60 MHz Plus FM Narrow RAYNETr2 None

219 434.00000 434.00000  Simplex FM G7CDA-00 None

220 438.80000 438.80000  Simplex FM M0NWF-BR None

221 430.82500 438.42500 7.60 MHz Plus FM GB3RO T Sql

222 439.60000 430.60000 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow DVU48 None

223 439.42500 430.42500 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow DVU34 T Sql

224 439.43750 430.43750 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7LD T Sql

225 439.45000 430.45000 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7NE T Sql

226 439.73750 430.73750 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7MR T Sql

227 430.01250 430.01250  Simplex FM Narrow MB7AZZ T Sql

228 430.27500 439.27500 9.00 MHz Plus FM Narrow GB7FO None
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229 430.28750 439.28750 9.00 MHz Plus FM Narrow DVUR23 None

230 433.66250 433.66250  Simplex FM Narrow DV702A None

231 430.91250 438.51250 7.60 MHz Plus FM Narrow GB3EG Tone

232 433.35000 434.95000 1.60 MHz Plus FM Narrow GB3MR T Sql

233 439.40000 430.40000 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7LP None

234 439.41250 430.41250 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7MN None

235 438.81250 438.81250  Simplex FM Narrow Hotspot3 None

237 430.26250 439.26250 9.00 MHz Plus FM Narrow GB7RO None

238 430.36250 430.36250  Simplex FM G7CDA-03 None

239 439.36250 439.36250  Simplex FM G7CDA-04 None

241 439.30000 430.30000 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow DVU24 None

242 439.31250 430.31250 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow DVU25 None

243 439.32500 430.32500 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow DVU26 None

244 439.33750 430.33750 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow DVU27 None

245 439.35000 430.35000 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow DVU28 None

246 439.36250 430.36250 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow DVU29 None

247 439.37500 430.37500 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow GB7WH None

248 439.38750 430.38750 9.00 MHz Minus FM Narrow DVU31 None

250 430.30000 439.30000 9.00 MHz Plus FM GB7BF None
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1 144.50000 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

2 144.51250 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

3 144.52500 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

4 144.53750 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

5 144.55000 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

6 144.56250 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

7 144.57500 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

8 144.58750 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

9 144.60000 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

10 144.61250 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

11 144.62500 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

12 144.63750 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

13 144.65000 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

14 144.66250 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

15 144.67500 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

16 144.68750 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

17 144.70000 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

18 144.71250 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

19 144.72500 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

20 144.73750 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

21 144.75000 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

22 144.76250 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

23 144.77500 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

24 144.78750 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

25 144.92500 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

26 144.93750 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

27 144.95000 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

29 144.61250 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

30 144.80000 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

31 144.81250 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 6.25 kHz

32 144.82500 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 6.25 kHz

33 145.20000 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

34 145.21250 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

35 145.22500 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

36 145.23750 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

37 145.25000 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

38 145.26250 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

39 145.27500 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

40 145.28750 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

41 145.28750 77.0 Hz 023 00 00 1500 Hz Medium Auto

42 145.30000 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

43 145.31250 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

44 145.32500 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

45 145.33750 77.0 Hz 023 00 00 1500 Hz Medium Auto
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46 145.33750 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

47 145.35000 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

48 145.36250 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

49 145.37500 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

50 145.38750 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

51 145.40000 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

52 145.41250 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

53 145.42500 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

54 145.43750 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

55 145.45000 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

56 145.46250 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

57 145.47500 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

58 145.48750 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

59 145.50000 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

60 145.51250 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

61 145.52500 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

62 145.53750 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

63 145.55000 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

64 145.56250 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

65 145.57500 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

66 145.60000 77.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 6.25 kHz

67 145.61250 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 6.25 kHz

68 145.62500 110.9 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

69 145.65000 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

70 145.67500 110.9 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

71 145.70000 77.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

72 145.72500 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

73 145.75000 110.9 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

74 145.77500 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

75 145.77500 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

76 430.82500 71.9 Hz 023 00 00 1500 Hz Medium Auto

77 430.88750 77.0 Hz 023 00 00 1500 Hz Medium Auto

78 431.08750 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 1500 Hz Medium Auto

79 433.32500 77.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 6.25 kHz

80 433.35000 110.9 Hz 023 00 00 1500 Hz Medium Auto

81 433.40000 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

82 433.42500 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

83 433.45000 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

84 433.47500 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

85 433.50000 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

86 433.52500 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

87 433.55000 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

88 433.57500 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

89 430.82500 71.9 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 6.25 kHz
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90 434.72500 110.9 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 6.25 kHz

93 438.58750 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

94 438.60000 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

95 438.61250 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

96 438.62500 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

97 438.63750 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

98 438.65000 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

99 438.66250 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

100 438.67500 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

102 446.00625 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

103 446.01875 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

104 446.03125 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

105 446.04375 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

106 446.05625 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

107 446.06875 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

108 446.08125 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

109 446.09375 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

110 446.10625 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

111 446.11875 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

112 446.13125 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

113 446.14375 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

114 446.15625 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

115 446.16875 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

116 446.18125 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

117 446.19375 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

119 434.45000 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Low 5 kHz

120 434.00000 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Low 5 kHz

121 438.80000 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Low 5 kHz

122 439.50000 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Low 5 kHz

123 433.60625 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Low 5 kHz

125 145.61250 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

127 433.25000 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

128 430.85000 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

130 433.57500 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

131 433.63750 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

132 434.01250 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

133 439.16250 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

134 430.88750 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

135 430.82500 110.9 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

136 430.82500 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

137 430.85000 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

138 430.86250 94.8 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

139 439.46250 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

140 430.88750 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz
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FTM-300 Programmer - SHAREDFTM300 File.FTM300

Receive
Frequency

CTCSS DCS
RX

DGID
TX

DGID
User

CTCSS
Tx

Power
Skip Step

Clock
Shift

Memory
Group

141 430.90000 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

142 430.92500 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

143 430.93750 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

144 430.95000 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

145 430.96250 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

146 430.97500 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

147 430.87500 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

148 430.87500 110.9 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

149 439.47500 110.9 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

150 439.48750 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

151 439.50000 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

152 439.51250 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

153 439.52500 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

154 439.53750 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

155 439.55000 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

156 439.56250 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

157 439.57500 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

158 439.58750 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

159 439.60000 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

160 439.61250 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

161 439.62500 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

162 439.63750 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

163 439.65000 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

164 439.66250 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

165 439.67500 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

166 439.68750 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

167 439.70000 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Low 5 kHz

168 439.71250 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

169 439.72500 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

170 439.75000 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

171 439.76250 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

172 439.77500 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

173 433.38750 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

174 433.41250 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

175 433.43750 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

176 433.46250 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

177 433.48750 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

178 433.51250 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

179 433.53750 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

180 433.56250 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

181 433.58750 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

182 433.62500 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

183 433.65000 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

184 433.67500 114.8 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz
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FTM-300 Programmer - SHAREDFTM300 File.FTM300

Receive
Frequency

CTCSS DCS
RX

DGID
TX

DGID
User

CTCSS
Tx

Power
Skip Step

Clock
Shift

Memory
Group

185 433.70000 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

186 433.72500 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

187 433.75000 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

188 433.77500 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

189 433.80000 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

190 434.25000 103.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Low 5 kHz

191 438.61250 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

192 431.10000 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

193 431.11250 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

194 431.12500 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

195 431.13750 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

196 431.15000 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

197 431.16250 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

198 433.98750 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

199 434.02500 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

200 434.03750 94.8 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

201 434.05000 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Low 5 kHz

202 434.47500 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

203 434.48750 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

204 434.50000 118.8 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

205 434.51250 67.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Low 5 kHz

206 434.52500 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

207 439.40000 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

208 430.01250 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

209 430.02500 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

210 430.03750 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

211 430.05000 77.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

212 430.06250 94.8 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

213 430.07500 110.9 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

214 431.06250 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

215 431.07500 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Low 5 kHz

216 431.08750 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

217 438.40000 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

218 432.77500 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

219 434.00000 233.6 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Low 5 kHz

220 438.80000 100.0 Hz 754         00 00 300 Hz Low 5 kHz

221 430.82500 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

222 439.60000 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

223 439.42500 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

224 439.43750 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

225 439.45000 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

226 439.73750 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

227 430.01250 77.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

228 430.27500 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz
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FTM-300 Programmer - SHAREDFTM300 File.FTM300

Receive
Frequency

CTCSS DCS
RX

DGID
TX

DGID
User

CTCSS
Tx

Power
Skip Step

Clock
Shift

Memory
Group

229 430.28750 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

230 433.66250 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

231 430.91250 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

232 433.35000 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

233 439.40000 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

234 439.41250 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

235 438.81250 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Low 5 kHz

237 430.26250 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz High 5 kHz

238 430.36250 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Low 5 kHz

239 439.36250 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Low 5 kHz

241 439.30000 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

242 439.31250 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

243 439.32500 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

244 439.33750 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

245 439.35000 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

246 439.36250 82.5 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

247 439.37500 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

248 439.38750 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz

250 430.30000 100.0 Hz 023 00 00 300 Hz Medium 5 kHz
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FTM-300 Programmer - SHAREDFTM300 File.FTM300

Receive
Frequency

Comment

1 144.50000

2 144.51250

3 144.52500

4 144.53750

5 144.55000

6 144.56250

7 144.57500

8 144.58750

9 144.60000

10 144.61250

11 144.62500

12 144.63750

13 144.65000

14 144.66250

15 144.67500

16 144.68750

17 144.70000

18 144.71250

19 144.72500

20 144.73750

21 144.75000

22 144.76250

23 144.77500

24 144.78750

25 144.92500

26 144.93750

27 144.95000

29 144.61250

30 144.80000

31 144.81250

32 144.82500

33 145.20000

34 145.21250

35 145.22500

36 145.23750

37 145.25000

38 145.26250

39 145.27500

40 145.28750

41 145.28750

42 145.30000

43 145.31250

44 145.32500

45 145.33750
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FTM-300 Programmer - SHAREDFTM300 File.FTM300

Receive
Frequency

Comment

46 145.33750

47 145.35000

48 145.36250

49 145.37500

50 145.38750

51 145.40000

52 145.41250

53 145.42500

54 145.43750

55 145.45000

56 145.46250

57 145.47500

58 145.48750

59 145.50000

60 145.51250

61 145.52500

62 145.53750

63 145.55000

64 145.56250

65 145.57500

66 145.60000

67 145.61250

68 145.62500

69 145.65000

70 145.67500

71 145.70000

72 145.72500

73 145.75000

74 145.77500

75 145.77500

76 430.82500

77 430.88750

78 431.08750

79 433.32500

80 433.35000

81 433.40000

82 433.42500

83 433.45000

84 433.47500

85 433.50000

86 433.52500

87 433.55000

88 433.57500

89 430.82500
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FTM-300 Programmer - SHAREDFTM300 File.FTM300

Receive
Frequency

Comment

90 434.72500

93 438.58750

94 438.60000

95 438.61250

96 438.62500

97 438.63750

98 438.65000

99 438.66250

100 438.67500

102 446.00625

103 446.01875

104 446.03125

105 446.04375

106 446.05625

107 446.06875

108 446.08125

109 446.09375

110 446.10625

111 446.11875

112 446.13125

113 446.14375

114 446.15625

115 446.16875

116 446.18125

117 446.19375

119 434.45000

120 434.00000

121 438.80000

122 439.50000

123 433.60625

125 145.61250

127 433.25000

128 430.85000

130 433.57500

131 433.63750

132 434.01250

133 439.16250

134 430.88750

135 430.82500

136 430.82500

137 430.85000

138 430.86250

139 439.46250

140 430.88750
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FTM-300 Programmer - SHAREDFTM300 File.FTM300

Receive
Frequency

Comment

141 430.90000

142 430.92500

143 430.93750

144 430.95000

145 430.96250

146 430.97500

147 430.87500

148 430.87500

149 439.47500

150 439.48750

151 439.50000

152 439.51250

153 439.52500

154 439.53750

155 439.55000

156 439.56250

157 439.57500

158 439.58750

159 439.60000

160 439.61250

161 439.62500

162 439.63750

163 439.65000

164 439.66250

165 439.67500

166 439.68750

167 439.70000

168 439.71250

169 439.72500

170 439.75000

171 439.76250

172 439.77500

173 433.38750

174 433.41250

175 433.43750

176 433.46250

177 433.48750

178 433.51250

179 433.53750

180 433.56250

181 433.58750

182 433.62500

183 433.65000

184 433.67500
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FTM-300 Programmer - SHAREDFTM300 File.FTM300

Receive
Frequency

Comment

185 433.70000

186 433.72500

187 433.75000

188 433.77500

189 433.80000

190 434.25000

191 438.61250

192 431.10000

193 431.11250

194 431.12500

195 431.13750

196 431.15000

197 431.16250

198 433.98750

199 434.02500

200 434.03750

201 434.05000

202 434.47500

203 434.48750

204 434.50000

205 434.51250

206 434.52500

207 439.40000

208 430.01250

209 430.02500

210 430.03750

211 430.05000

212 430.06250

213 430.07500

214 431.06250

215 431.07500

216 431.08750

217 438.40000

218 432.77500

219 434.00000

220 438.80000

221 430.82500

222 439.60000

223 439.42500

224 439.43750

225 439.45000

226 439.73750

227 430.01250

228 430.27500
17



FTM-300 Programmer - SHAREDFTM300 File.FTM300

Receive
Frequency

Comment

229 430.28750

230 433.66250

231 430.91250

232 433.35000

233 439.40000

234 439.41250

235 438.81250

237 430.26250

238 430.36250

239 439.36250

241 439.30000

242 439.31250

243 439.32500

244 439.33750

245 439.35000

246 439.36250

247 439.37500

248 439.38750

250 430.30000
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